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FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Environmental cost recovery clause. DOCKET NO. 150007-El

DATED: MAY 28, 2015

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that STAFF'S FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES TO
FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY (NOS. 1-9) has been served by electronic mail to
John T. Butler, Esqg., 700 Universe Boulevard (LAW/JB), Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420,

John.Butler@fpl.com, and that a true copy thereof has been furnished to the following by

electronic mail this 28th day of May, 2015:

Matthew R. Bernier, Esq. Dianne M. Triplett, Esq.

106 East College Avenue 299 First Avenue North

Suite 800 St. Petersburg, FL 33701
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 Dianne.triplett@duke-energy.com
Matthew.bernier@duke-energy.com

Gary V. Perko, Esqg. Jeffrey A. Stone, Esq.

Hopping Green & Sams Russell A. Badders, Esq.

P.O. Box 6526 Steven R. Griffin, Esq.
Tallahassee, FL 32314 Beggs & Lane
Gperko@hgslaw.com P.O. Box 12950

Pensacola, Florida 32591
jas@beggslane.com
rab@beggslane.com
srg@beqggslane.com

Kenneth Hoffman, Esq. James D. Beasley, Esq.

215 S. Monroe Street, Suite 810 J. Jeffry Wahlen, Esq.

Tallahassee, FL 32301 Ashley M. Daniels, Esq.

Ken.Hoffman@fpl.com Ausley & McMullen
P.O. Box 391

Tallahassee, FL 32302
jbeasley@ausley.com
jwahlen@ausley.com
adaniels@ausley.com
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Paula K. Brown Jon C. Moyle, Jr., Esq.

Manager, Regulatory Coordination Moyle Law Firm, P.A.

Tampa Electric Company 118 North Gadsden St.

P.O. Box 111 Tallahassee, FL 32301

Tampa, FL 33601 jmoyle@moylelaw.com
regdept@tecoenergy.com

Robert L. Mcgee, Jr. James W. Brew, Esq.

Regulatory and Pricing Manager Owen J. Kopon, Esq.

Gulf Power Company Laura A. Wynn, Esq.

One Energy Place Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, P.C.
Pensacola, FL 32520-0780 1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW
rimcgee@southernco.com Eighth Floor, West Tower

Washington, D.C. 20007
JWB@smxblaw.com
OJK@smxblaw.com
LAW@smxblaw.com

Patricia A. Christensen, Esq.
Charles J. Rehwinkel, Esq.
Office of Public Counsel

The Florida Legislature

111 W. Madison St., Room 812
Tallahassee, FL 32399
christensen.patty@Ileq.state.fl.us
rehwinkel.charles@leg.state.fl.us

/s/ Charles W. Murphy

CHARLES W. MURPHY
Senior Attorney, Office of the General Counsel

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

(850) 413-6199

cmurphy@psc.state.fl.us
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	STAFF'S FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES TO FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY (NOS. 1-9)
	DEFINITIONS
	INTERROGATORIES
	The following questions refer to the testimony of Terry J. Keith filed on April 1, 2015, in Docket No. 150007-EI.
	1. On page 13, witness Keith testifies that FPL became aware of a limited window of opportunity to make use of low salinity water with the next opportunity not available until June 2015 at the earliest. Please explain what the limiting factors are with respect to FPL’s window of opportunity to make use of low salinity water.   
	2. On page 10, witness Keith testifies that the variance for Project 33 is “primarily due to baghouse overhaul costs that were not included in the 2014 projection.” Was the overhaul of the baghouse previously planned? If no, what caused the need for the overhaul?
	3. On pages 10-11, witness Keith testifies that the variance for Project 35 is primarily due to an increase in monthly charges to clean nano-scale filters and the inadvertent exclusion of annual fees for activated carbon. How much of the total variance ($9,389) was associated with the increase in monthly charges to clean nano-scale filters?
	4. On page 11, witness Keith testifies that the variance for Project 38 was partially due to a reduction in staffing.  Is the reduction in staff permanent?
	5. On page 12, witness Keith states:
	a. Please provide a description of the potential measures, that FPL could include in its Salinity Management Plan, identified in the Final Administrative Order.
	b. Is FPL currently in compliance with the Final Administrative Order?
	c. If no, when does FPL anticipate being in compliance with the Final Administrative Order?

	6. On page 13, witness Keith testifies that storm water is an exceptionally cost-effective means of salinity reduction. Did FPL perform an economic analysis evaluating the use of storm water as a means of salinity reduction? 
	a. If yes, please provide the results of FPL’s economic analysis. 
	b. If no, please explain why not.   

	7. On page 13, witness Keith testifies that equipment failures associated with Project 45 were covered under warranty. How much would equipment failures, which occurred during 2014, cost if the failures weren’t under warranty?
	8. On page 15, witness Keith testifies that the variance for Project 50 is primarily due to FPL’s portion of the cost of studies conducted by Georgia Power Company. Please explain how FPL’s portion of the costs was determined.
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